
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

1 February 2012 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2012 at 9:30 AM, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group 7 November 2011 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. MATTERS ARISING - SEE ME PLEDGE 
  Report by Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services, Argyll and 

Bute Council (Thematic Lead) (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 5. HAPPY TO TRANSLATE 
  Report by Katrina McEntegert (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 6. ASN REVIEW UPDATE 
  Report by Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services, Argyll and 

Bute Council (Thematic Lead) (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 7. MULTI AGENCY CHILD PROTECTION INSPECTION IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN(Pages 15 - 26) 

 
 8. ADVERSE CHILDHOOD EVENTS 
  Presentation by Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services, Argyll 

and Bute Council (Thematic Lead)  
 

 9. GOOD PLACES, BETTER HEALTH FINDINGS REPORT 
  Presentation by Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services, Argyll 

and Bute Council (Thematic Lead) (Pages 27 - 64) 

Public Document Pack



 
 10. UPDATE ON REVIEW OF OLDER PEOPLES SERVICES AND LEARNING 

DISABILITIES 
  Report by Councillor Andrew Nisbet, Spokesperson for Social Affairs (to follow)  

 
 11. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT/COMMUNITY PLAN (TO FOLLOW) 

 
 12. SCORECARD REVIEW 

 
 13. HIGHLIGHT AND EXCEPTION REPORTS 

 
  (a) Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee FQ 2 (Pages 65 - 66) FQ 3 (to 

follow)  
 

  (b) Argyll and Bute Health and Care Strategic Partnership FQ 2 & FQ 3 (Pages 
67 - 74) 
 

  (c) Argyll and Bute Strategic Community Safety Forum - FQ 2 & 3 (Pages 75 - 
82) 
 

  (d) Argyll and Bute's Children Partnership FQ 2 & 3 (Pages 83 - 90) 
 

  (e) Argyll and Bute Child Protection Committee FQ 2 & 3 (Pages 91 - 94) 
 

  (f) Early Years Partnership FQ 2 & 3 (Pages 95 - 106) 
 

  (g) Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum FQ 2 & 3 (Pages 
107 - 112) 
 

  (h) Third Sector Partnership FQ 2 (Pages 113 - 116) FQ 3 (to follow)  
 

  (i) Health Improvement Planning and Performance FQ 2 (Pages 117 - 118) FQ 
3 (to follow)  
 

  (j) Youth Focus/Argyll and Bute Youth Forum and Dialogue Youth FQ 2 & 3 
(Pages 119 - 122) 
 

 SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP 
  
 Marlene Baillie Councillor Vivien Dance
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Glenn Heritage
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor David Kinniburgh
 Derek Leslie Verina Litster
 Eleanor MacKinnon Councillor John McAlpine
 Andrew McClure Councillor Roderick McCuish
 Councillor James McQueen David Price
 Councillor Elaine Robertson Cleland Sneddon 
 Mark Lines Pat Tyrrell 
 Katrina McEntegert Councillor Andrew Nisbet  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum    Tel: 01546 604406 



MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2011  
 
 

Present: Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) 
 Councillor Anne Horn 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 Councillor James McQueen 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Glenn Heritage, Third Sector Partnership 
 Stephen Whiston, Argyll and Bute CHP (for Derek Leslie) 
 Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
 Sgt Mark Wilson, Strathclyde Police 
  
Also Present: Councillor Andrew Nisbet 
  
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Carol Walker, Head of Education, Argyll and Bute Council (for 

Cleland Sneddon) 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 Iain Jackson, Governance and Law, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Anne Devine, Principal Teacher, Lochgilphead Joint Campus 
 Mark Lines, Service Officer – Children with Needs, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
 Chris Shirley, Quality Standards Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
 David Bain, Quality Improvement Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Alison McGrory, Health Improvement Principal, Argyll and Bute 

CHP 
 Patricia Renfrew, Argyll and Bute CHP 
 Helen Thornton, Management Trainee, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Graeme Forrester, Solicitor, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Sybil Johnson, Senior Planning and Strategies Officer, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
  
Apologies: Derek Leslie, Argyll and Bute CHP 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services, 

Argyll and Bute Council (Thematic Lead) 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 

 
 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 
22 August 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 3. BUDGET PRESENTATION 
   

Sally Loudon, Chief Executive and Councillor Andrew Nisbet, 
Spokesperson for Social Affairs, of Argyll and Bute Council, together with 
Stephen Whiston of Argyll and Bute CHP and Glenn Heritage, Third 
Sector, gave a budget presentation on behalf of the Community Planning 
Partnership and highlighted the budget challenges that are being faced in 
the public sector and also how these pressures impact on the Third 
Sector. 
 
A question and answer session followed the presentation which was 
recorded by the Council’s communications team and would inform the 
process. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the presentation and the Chair encouraged 

everyone to promote the budget consultation and to get involved; 
and 

 
2. Noted that the Spokesperson for Social Affairs would bring to the 

next meeting of the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group an update 
on the Review of Older People’s Services and Learning Disabilities 
Services. 

 
 4. LOCHGILPHEAD JOINT CAMPUS - CURRICULUM FOR 

EXCELLENCE 
   

Anne Devine, Principal Teacher, Lochgilphead Joint Campus, gave a very 
informative presentation on delivery of Curriculum for Excellence (CfE) at 
Lochgilphead Joint Campus which included information on some of the 
changes that learners will experience as a result of CfE and some of the 
challenges faced by schools on implementation of CfE.  Anne also 
responded to a number of questions arising from her presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the presentation. 
 

 5. IMPLEMENTATION OF GETTING IT RIGHT FOR EVERY CHILD 
(GIRFEC) 

   
Mark Lines, Service Officer – Children with Needs, of Argyll and Bute 
Council gave a presentation on progress with the implementation of 
“Getting it Right for Every Child” (GIRFEC), a key Government policy 
initiative, and advised that the main benefits of GIRFEC were emphasis 
on early intervention and improved outcomes for children.  Patricia 
Renfrew of Argyll and Bute CHP also spoke about initial development 
work undertaken on Bute which tested the GIRFEC tools prior to the 
initiative being rolled out across the whole of Argyll and Bute.  
 
Mark and Patricia also responded to a number of questions arising from 
the presentation. 

Page 2



 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the presentation; and 
 
2. Agreed to have a further report back in six months time to track 

issues and success rates. 
 

 Councillor Roderick McCuish left the meeting during discussion of the foregoing 
item. 
 

 6. CHOOSE LIFE STRATEGY 
   

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on Health 
Improvement across Argyll and Bute and included background information 
on the Health Improvement Planning and Performance Action Group, the 
Mental Health Improvement Strategy and the Choose Life Initiative. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report;  
 
2. Agreed to give support, in principle, to t
[...]
into force last month and included  minimum pricing of packages – 
off-sales; variation of prices – off sales; location of drink promotions for off 
sales; age verification policy; and the need to now consult with health 
boards on statement of licensing policy, over provision, and applications. 
 
Graeme also responded to a number of questions arising from his 
presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the presentation. 
 

 12. FEEDBACK RECEIVED ON CONSULTATION ON MAIN ISSUES 
REPORT 

   
The Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan: Main Issues Report was 
published for consultation for a nine week period that ended on 18 July 
2011.  A report advising on progress with analysis of the  700 
representations with a view to reporting back on the main findings to 
respective Area Committees in December prior to preparing the proposal 
Local Development Plan was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services, 
submitted) 
 
 
 

Page 5



 13. HIGHLIGHT AND EXCEPTION REPORTS 
   

The following Highlight and Exceptions reports were before the Group for 
consideration:- 
 
Argyll and  Bute Adult Protection Committee 
Argyll and Bute Health and Care Strategic Partnership 
Argyll and Bute Strategic Community Safety Forum 
Argyll and Bute’s Children Partnership 
Argyll and Bute Child Protection Committee 
Early Years Partnership 
Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum 
Third Sector Partnership 
Health Improvement Planning and Performance 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the reports and discuss in more detail at the next Social 
Affairs Thematic CPP Group meeting in February 2012. 
 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee dated 
October 2011, Report by Argyll and  Bute Health and Care Strategic 
Partnership dated 13 October 2011, Report by Argyll and  Bute 
Community Safety Partnership dated 20 October 2011, Report by Argyll 
and  Bute’s Children Partnership dated 26 October 2011, Report by Argyll 
and Bute Child Protection Committee dated 26 October 2011, Report by 
Early Years Partnership dated 17 October 2011, Report by Argyll and  
Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum dated 11 October 2011, 
Report by Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee dated 25 October 
2011, and Report by Health Improvement Planning and Performance 
Action Group dated 7 November 2011, submitted) 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                                                            COUNCIL 
COMMUNITY SERVICES                                                                       15 MARCH 2012 

 
                           CAMPAIGN PLEDGE “SEE ME” (MENTAL HEALTH) 

 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 “See Me” is Scotland’s national campaign to end the stigma and 

discrimination of mental ill-health across all parts of society.  The campaign 
has a high profile across Scotland which involves national TV adverts and 
high profile sports profile which includes support from a number of Football 
Clubs and other professional teams. 

 
 1.2 Materials produced by the health promotion campaign are available from 

the internet and in Council and partners building which aims to address 
issues of stigma associated with mental ill-health.  The campaign has been 
very successful to date and the Scottish Government promote the “See Me” 
campaign across public services and society. 

 
 1.3 Many organisations across Scotland have pledged to work with “See Me” in 

order to eliminate the stigma and discrimination of mental ill-health.  Signing 
such a pledge, and the action plan that accompanies it, means that the 
organisation makes a public commitment to tackling the stigma experienced 
by people with mental health problems.  Such a commitment will be seen by 
employees, by customers or users of services and by the wider public. 

 
 1.4 To date, 20 Councils in Scotland have signed the “See Me” public health 

campaign pledge and have agreed an action plan to join the community and 
public services to end the stigma of mental ill –health. 

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 The Council  is asked to endorse the “See Me” campaign pledge and sign 

up to a local action plan.  This would include the commitment to raise the 
profile of the work to tackle the stigma of mental illness by the ‘see me’ 
campaign. 

 
 2.2 The Council are asked to instruct the Executive Director of Community 

Services to contact the campaign team and complete the action plan to 
ensure Argyll and Bute Council become members of the current public 
health campaign. 

 
 2.3 The Council note that the action plan will involve the Council’s continued 

best practice in mental health work within teams to tackle the stigma of 
mental illness in our communities. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



SEEMECAMPAIGNPLEDGE0.Doc  

 20/01/2012 
2 

 
3.  CONCLUSION  
 
 3.1 The Council is asked to endorse the current campaign by “See Me” and 

sign the pledge and action plan required to be partners in this health 
promotion work.  

 
 3.2 There are no additional costs associated with the signing of this health 

promotion pledge. 
 

 

4.  IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Policy:                                  None  
   
 Financial:  None  
 
 Legal:                                   None   
 
 Personnel:  None  
    
 Equal Opportunities:  Signing the “See Me” pledge will further support the 

Council’s commitment to equal opportunities.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cleland Sneddon 
Executive Director of Community Services 
 
 
 
For further information contact:  Allen Stevenson 
      Service Development Manager 
      Struan Lodge HQ 
      Dunoon      
      Tel: 01369 708900   

Page 8



HAPPY TO TRANSLATE (HTT) 
 
Background 
Happy to Translate (HTT) is a non-profit initiative, self financed through its growing membership. The 
logo was chosen by the BME communities through extensive consultation and surveying and was 
launched in 2005 by the
[...]
confident in the knowledge that their language needs will be met there. We have 
encountered numerous people from the BME community who - for various reasons - are already 
reluctant to get in touch with public bodies and service providers who can support them and make 
their lives a little easier. The logo is already widely recognised among the BME community here. 

 

Staff 
How a staff member who is unused to dealing with members of the BME community handles not only 
a language barrier, but cultural and/or gender barriers as well, could affect the outcome of future and 
ongoing relations with the service user. The training session we offer not only provides front line staff 
with the tools to engage with non-English speaking service users, but also incorporates race relations, 
equality and diversity issues, cultural awareness and role playing. 

 

Legislative Compliance  
Becoming a member of HTT ensures an organisation's compliance with all of the Acts relating to race 
relations and equality and diversity. Organisations who take up HTT membership want more than to 
comply with legislation; they are taking the step to strengthening relationships with the communities 
they serve. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL          Departmental Management Team 
                                   
COMMUNITY SERVICES                9 January 2012 
 

 
ASN REVIEW PROGRESS 

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1  The aim of this review is to ensure that a service is in place which effectively and 
efficiently meets the needs of all learners within the GIRFEC agenda.  At the centre 
of the review is a focus on sustainability and capacity building to ensure that the 
needs of children and young people are met consistently over time.  The council has 
a responsibility to discharge its obligations in relation to education legislation and 
seeks to do this to a high standard. 
 
A draft budget for session 2012/201
[...]
 YouthBank training before April 2012 

• Hold a Youth Festival in Summer 2012   

Name Roanna Clark 

Date 24.01.12 
 

Please complete and return to: 

Environment Melissa.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Economy Fiona.mccallum@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Social Affairs Fiona.mccallum@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 

If you require any more information please contact  

 

Eileen Wilson 

Community Planning Manager 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 

25 West King Street 

Helensburgh, G84 8UW 

Tel: 01436 658726 

Mob: 07769968098 

Page 121



Eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Page 122


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 MATTERS ARISING - SEE ME PLEDGE
	5 HAPPY TO TRANSLATE
	6 ASN REVIEW UPDATE
	7 MULTI AGENCY CHILD PROTECTION INSPECTION IMPROVEMENT PLAN
	9 GOOD PLACES, BETTER HEALTH FINDINGS REPORT
	13a Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee FQ 2 (attached) FQ 3 (to follow)
	13b Argyll and Bute Health and Care Strategic Partnership FQ 2 &  FQ 3
	Argyll and Bute Health and Care Strategic Partnership Quarter 2 October 2011, 07/11/2011 Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group

	13c Argyll and Bute Strategic Community Safety Forum - FQ 2 & 3
	Community Safety H & E report, 07/11/2011 Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group

	13d Argyll and Bute's Children Partnership FQ 2 & 3
	Strategic Partnership H+ER V2 (2) - ABC, 07/11/2011 Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group

	13e Argyll and Bute Child Protection Committee FQ 2 & 3
	Strategic Partnership H+ER V2 (2) - CPC, 07/11/2011 Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group

	13f Early Years Partnership FQ 2 & 3
	GIREY document for October-3
	Strategic Partnership Oct - EY Partnership, 07/11/2011 Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group

	13g Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum FQ 2 & 3
	Strategic Partnership H+ER SHCF Oct 11, 07/11/2011 Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group

	13h Third Sector Partnership FQ 2 (attached) FQ 3 (to follow)
	13i Health Improvement Planning and Performance FQ 2 (attached) FQ 3 (to follow)
	13j Youth Focus/Argyll and Bute Youth Forum and Dialogue Youth FQ 2 & 3



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2012  
 
 

Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson (Chair) 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
 Councillor Anne Horn 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 Glenn Heritage, Third Sector Partnership 
 Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
 Sgt Mark Wilson, Strathclyde Police 
 Pat Tyrrell, Argyll and Bute CHP 
 Cleland Sneddon, Argyll and Bute Council (Thematic Lead) 
  
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
 Mark Lines, Service Officer- Children with Needs 
 Helen Thornton, Management Trainee 
  
Apologies: Councillor Vivien Dance 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 Derek Leslie, Argyll and Bute CHP 
 
 
 As an apology for absence had been received from Councillor Vivien Dance, 

Councillor Elaine Robertson agreed to take the Chair. 
 
It was agreed to vary the order of business on the agenda to allow Members 
and Officers to attend other meetings. 
 

 1. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 7 
November 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 2. MATTERS ARISING - SEE ME PLEDGE 
   

“See Me” is Scotland’s national campaign to end the stigma and 
discrimination of mental ill-health across all parts of society.  To date, 20 
Councils in Scotland have signed the “See Me” public health campaign 
pledge and have agreed an action plan to join the community and public 
services to address the stigma of mental ill-health.  Consideration was 
given to a report which would be before the Argyll and Bute Community 
Planning Partnership at its meeting on 15 February 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; 
 
2. Noted that the CPP and Council will be asked to endorse the “See 

Me” campaign pledge and sign up to a local action plan which would 
include the commitment to raise the profile of the work to tackle the 



stigma of mental illness by the “See Me” campaign; 
 
3. Noted that the Council will be asked to instruct the Executive Director 

of Community Services to contact the campaign team and complete 
the action plan to ensure Argyll and Bute Council become members of 
the current public health campaign; 

 
4. Noted that the action plan will involve the Council’s continued best 

practice in mental health work within teams to tackle the stigma of 
mental illness in our communities; and 

 
5. Agreed that Strathclyde Fire and Rescue and Strathclyde Police 

should be invited to give consideration to signing up to this process. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services, 
submitted) 
 

 3. HAPPY TO TRANSLATE 
   

Consideration was given to a note on Happy to Translate (HTT), a non 
profit initiative, self financed through its growing membership which 
bridges communication gaps between organisations and service users 
who struggle to communicate in English.  By becoming a member of HTT 
ensures an organisation’s compliance with all of the Acts relating to race 
relations and equality and diversity. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that once the costs involved are known these should be circulated 
to Partners and that they be asked if they would be interested in 
participating in this Scheme. 
 
(Reference: Note on Happy to Translate, submitted) 
 

 4. MULTI AGENCY CHILD PROTECTION INSPECTION IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 

   
Consideration was given to an Integrated Business and Inspection 
Improvement Plan for 2011 – 2013 which has been prepared by the Argyll 
and Bute Child Improvement Group following the 2011 inspection of Child 
Protection services in Argyll and Bute. The Plan seeks to address one 
area of weakness highlighted during the Inspection in respect of Inter 
Agency response to vulnerable children. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the Plan, that it will be presented to the Council 
Executive and CPP Management Committee and that progress with this 
will be reported to a future meeting of the Group. 
 
(Reference: Integrated Business and Inspection Improvement Plan 2011 
– 13, submitted) 
 



 5. ADVERSE CHILDHOOD EVENTS 
   

Consideration was given to a presentation which had previously been 
delivered at a COSLA meeting by Sir Harry Burns, Chief Medical Officer 
for Scotland, and which highlighted poor life expectancy trends for 
Scotland against other European Countries; trends in male life 
expectancy in Scotland; life expectancy trends for post industrial regions 
of Europe; Scotland’s population attributable risk percentage to diseases 
such as breast cancer, lung cancer and mental illness; income deprivation 
distribution in Glasgow; standardised mortality rates by cause, all ages:  
Glasgow relative to Liverpool & Manchester; and Adverse Childhood 
Events which could lead to higher risk of alcoholism, higher risk of 
perpetrating violence, higher risk of teenage pregnancy, and higher risk of 
heart disease and early adversity.  The presentation also highlighted that 
the health service was efficient at dealing with people needing treatment 
and that there was a need to look at prevention measures and early 
intervention measures. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the presentation and agreed that prevention 

and early intervention was important to address these issues; and 
 
2. Noted that an early intervention strategy Group has been established 

to look at bringing proposals for the Council and CPP to consider, 
ready for implementation once the details of the Scottish 
Government’s Early Intervention Change Fund are known. 

 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon joined the meeting at 10.10 am and Chief 

Inspector Marlene Baille, Strathclyde Police, joined the meeting at 10.30 am. 
 
Councillors Roderick McCuish, Anne Horn and Mary-Jean Devon left the 
meeting at 10.35 am to attend another meeting. 
 

 6. ASN REVIEW UPDATE 
   

Consideration was given to a report advising on progress with the 
Additional Support Needs (ASN) review.  The aim of the ASN review is to 
ensure that a service is in place which effectively and efficiently meets the 
needs of all learners within the Getting it Right for Every Children 
(GIRFEC) agenda.  At the centre of the review is a focus on sustainability 
and capacity building to ensure that the needs of children and young 
people are met consistently over time.  The Council has a responsibility to 
discharge its obligations in relation to education legislation and seeks to 
do this to a high standard.  A draft budget for session 2012/2013 has 
been prepared and submitted to Finance. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services, 
submitted) 



 
 7. GOOD PLACES, BETTER HEALTH FINDINGS REPORT 
   

Good Places Better Health is the Scottish Government’s Strategy on 
health and the environment.  This new approach recognises that 
environment has a significant impact on the health of Scotland’s people 
and that action is required to create safe, health nurturing environments 
for everyone.  Consideration was given to a presentation which 
highlighted recommendations made in the Good Places Better Health for 
Scotland’s Children document prepared by the Evaluation Group of Good 
Places Better Health. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the presentation and the Good Places Better 

Health for Scotland’s Children report; 
 
2. Noted the evaluation of recommendations in terms of physical 

planning and that a similar approach would be undertaken in respect 
of Education, Housing and Leisure Management and that this would 
be reported to a future meeting of this Group; and 

 
3. Agreed that Partners be asked to consider looking at the 

recommendations contained within the report and to identify what they 
currently contribute to and report back to a future meeting of this 
Group. 

 
(Reference: Good Places Better Health for Scotland’s Children report 
dated 2011, and Evaluation of recommendations in terms of physical 
planning, submitted) 
 

 8. UPDATE ON REVIEW OF OLDER PEOPLES SERVICES AND 
LEARNING DISABILITIES 

   
Cleland Sneddon provided an update on progress with the Review of 
Older People’s Services and Learning Disabilities. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted:- 
 
1. That the next meetings of the Council’s Project Board and Special 

Committee for Older People’s Services and Learning Disabilities 
would be held on 23 February 2012; 

 
2. That at these meetings consideration would be given to the Older 

People’s Day Care Services following the recent tendering exercise, 
and an update on the Care at Home tendering exercise; 

 
3. Noted that the Council had agreed not to proceed with tendering 

services for Learning Disability Day Care until further consultation had 
been undertaken with staff; and 

 



4. Noted that Councillor Andrew Nisbet and Jim Robb, Head of Adult 
Services had consulted with a number of staff across Argyll and Bute 
and that all these meetings had been positive.  This feedback would 
be provided to the Board meeting on 23 February 2012. 

 
 9. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT/COMMUNITY PLAN 
   

Consideration was given to the draft Argyll and Bute Community Plan and 
Single Outcome Agreement for 2012 – 2013 which had been approved by 
the CPP Management Committee and would be considered by the full 
CPP on 15 February 2012.  Consideration was also given to the Social 
Affairs success measures for inclusion in the Plan/SOA. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the draft Argyll and Bute Community Plan and 

Single Outcome Agreement for 2012 – 2013; 
 
2. Noted the Social Affairs success measures; 
 
3. Noted that at section 6 of the Plan “Health Services in Argyll and 

Bute” should be amended to read “Health and Social Care Services” 
in Argyll and Bute;  

 
4. Noted that the target for success measure CP14.04 should be “100%” 

and not “80%”. 
 
(Reference: Draft Argyll and Bute Community Plan/Single Outcome 
Agreement 2012 – 2012, issued and Social Affairs Success Measures, 
tabled). 
 

 10. SCORECARD REVIEW 
  Consideration was given to the contents of the Social Affairs Thematic 

CPP Group Scorecard for Financial Quarter 3 – 2011/12. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the Scorecard. 
 
(Reference: Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group Scorecard FQ3 2011/12, 
tabled) 
 

 11. HIGHLIGHT AND EXCEPTION REPORTS 
 

  (a) ARGYLL AND BUTE ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE - FQ 2 
    

Consideration was given to the highlight and exception report 
provided by the Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the activity undertaken by the Argyll and Bute Adult 

Protection Committee during the period July – September 2011 



and the key challenges and actions to be addressed in the 
future; and 

 
2. Noted that a report on the Adult Protection Multi Agency Self 

Evaluation event held on 9 November 2011 would be brought to 
a future meeting of this Group. 

 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee 
dated October 2011, submitted) 
 

  (b) ARGYLL AND BUTE HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP - FQ 2 &  FQ 3 

    
Consideration was given to highlight and exception reports provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Health and Care Strategic Partnership. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity undertaken by the Argyll and Bute Health and Care 
Strategic Partnership during the period July – December 2011 and 
the key challenges and actions to be addressed in the future. 
 
(Reference: Reports by Argyll and Bute Health and Care Strategic 
Partnership dated 13 October 2011 and 1 February 2012, submitted) 
 

  (c) ARGYLL AND BUTE STRATEGIC COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM - 
FQ 2 & FQ 3 

    
Consideration was given to highlight and exception reports provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Strategic Community Safety Partnership. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity undertaken by the Argyll and Bute Strategic 
Community Safety Partnership during the period July – December 
2011 and the key challenges and actions to be addressed in the 
future 
 
(Reference: Reports by Argyll and Bute Strategic Community Safety 
Partnership dated 20 October 2011 and 30 January 2012, submitted) 
 

  (d) ARGYLL AND BUTE'S CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP - FQ 2 & FQ 3 
    

Consideration was given to highlight and exception reports provided 
by Argyll and Bute’s Children Partnership. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity undertaken by Argyll and Bute’s Children 
Partnership during the period July – December 2011 and the key 
challenges and actions to be addressed in the future. 
 
(Reference: Reports by Argyll and Bute’s Children Partnership dated 



26 October 2011 and 30 January 2012, submitted) 
 

  (e) ARGYLL AND BUTE CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEE - FQ 2 & 
FQ 3 

    
Consideration was given to highlight and exception reports provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Child Protection Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity undertaken by the Argyll and Bute Child Protection 
Committee during the period July 2011 – January 2012 and the key 
challenges and actions to be addressed in the future. 
 
(Reference: Reports by Argyll and Bute Child Protection Committee 
dated 26 October 2011 and 30 January 2012, submitted) 
 

  (f) EARLY YEARS PARTNERSHIP - FQ 2 & FQ 3 
    

Consideration was given to highlight and exception reports provided 
by the Early Years Partnership. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the activity undertaken by the Early Years Partnership 

during the period July – December 2011 and the key challenges 
and actions to be addressed in the future; and 

 
2. Noted that further detail was expected on the Scottish 

Government’s Early Years Change fund for vulnerable 2 year 
olds. 

 
(Reference: Reports by the Early Years Partnership dated 17 
October 2011 and 30 January 2012, submitted) 
 

  (g) ARGYLL AND BUTE STRATEGIC HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES 
FORUM -  FQ 2 & FQ 3 

    
Consideration was given to highlight and exception reports provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity undertaken by the Argyll and Bute Strategic 
Housing and Communities Forum during the period July – December 
2011 and the key challenges and actions to be addressed in the 
future. 
 
(Reference: Reports by Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and 
Communities Forum  dated 11 October 2011 and 23 January 2012, 
submitted) 
 
 



  (h) THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP - FQ 2 & FQ 3 
    

Consideration was given to highlight and exception reports provided 
by the Third Sector Partnership. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the activity undertaken by the Third Sector Partnership 

during the period July – December 2011 and the key challenges 
and actions to be addressed in the future; 

 
2. Agreed that a lack of co-terminosity and local rural 

representation was not helpful to Argyll and Bute in respect of 
changes brought about by Voluntary Action Scotland at a 
national level; and 

 
3. Noted that the Violence Against Women Group should report to 

the Community Safety Partnership.  Any cross cutting issues 
may be referred by that Group to the Social Affairs Thematic 
CPP Group. 

 
(Reference: Reports by the Third Sector Partnership dated 25 
October 2011 and 1 February 2012, submitted) 
 

  (i) HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE - FQ 2 
    

Consideration was given to the highlight and exception report 
provided by the Health Improvement Planning and Performance 
Action Group (HIPPAG). 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity undertaken by the HIPPAG during the period July 
– September 2011 and the key challenges and actions to be 
addressed in the future. 
 
(Reference: Report by HIPPAG dated 7 November 2011, submitted) 
 

  (j) YOUTH FOCUS/ARGYLL AND BUTE YOUTH FORUM AND 
DIALOGUE YOUTH - FQ 3 

    
Consideration was given to the highlight and exception report 
provided by Youth Focus/Argyll and Bute Youth Forum and Dialogue 
Youth. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity undertaken by Youth Focus/Argyll and Bute Youth 
Forum and Dialogue Youth during the period October – December 
2011 and the key challenges and actions to be addressed in the 
future. 
 
(Reference: Report by Youth Focus/Argyll and Bute Youth Forum 



and Dialogue Youth dated 24 January 2012, submitted) 
 

 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
   

Cleland Sneddon advised that a date for the next meeting would be set 
following the Scottish Council elections in May 2012. 
 


